



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving Public Works and Government
Services Canada/Réception des soumissions Travaux
publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada
1713 Bedford Row
Halifax, N.S./Halifax, (N.É.)
Halifax
Nova Scotia
B3J 1T3
Bid Fax: (902) 496-5016

Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

Regional Individual Standing Offer (RISO)

Offre à commandes individuelle régionale (OCIR)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless
otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of
the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf
indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent
les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Atlantic Region Acquisitions/Région de l'Atlantique
Acquisitions
1713 Bedford Row
Halifax, N.S./Halifax, (N.É.)
Halifax
Nova Scot
B3J 1T3

Title - Sujet CFB Halifax Safety Training		
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation W010C-180155/A		Date 2018-11-27
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client W010C-18-0155		Amendment No. - N° modif. 002
File No. - N° de dossier HAL-8-81069 (405)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME	
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$HAL-405-10527		
Date of Original Request for Standing Offer Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale		2018-10-19
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2018-12-04		Time Zone Fuseau horaire Atlantic Standard Time AST
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Kendell, Byron		Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur hal405
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (902) 497-5345 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (902) 496-5016	
Delivery Required - Livraison exigée		
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:		
Security - Sécurité This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.		

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Acknowledgement copy required Accusé de réception requis	Yes - Oui <input type="checkbox"/>	No - Non <input type="checkbox"/>
The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer. Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.		
Signature	Date	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
For the Minister - Pour le Ministre		

Amendment 002 is raised for the following:

Question 1: Are bidders required to submit a bid for **ALL 12 courses** listed in Annex B – Basis of Payment to be considered compliant or are bidders permitted to bid on a subset of the 12 courses listed?

Answer 1: In order to be considered compliant, a proposal must provide pricing for **ALL 12 courses** listed in Annex B – Basis of Payment.

Question 2: Section 11 00 00 Part 1, para 1.2.2.3 refers to CSA B354.1 Portable Elevating Work Platforms. This Standard applies to *'elevating rolling work platforms used on a level surface that are incapable of being self-propelled from an operating station on the work platform, and that are used to position personnel, along with their tools and necessary materials, at overhead work locations'*. What type of lift is the Scissor Lift/Aerial Platform training meant to cover since the B354.1 Standard refers to lifts that cannot be operated from the basket?

Answer 2: The required training must include the operation of controls from the platform/basket. Disregard ref CSA B354.1.

Question 3: Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.3.2 refers to the Nova Scotia Workplace Health and Safety Regulations Part 19. This section of the Workplace Health and Safety Regulations does not exist for Confined Spaces and is a placeholder only. Should this reference be removed?

Answer 3: Yes, disregard the reference to Part 19 of the Nova Scotia Workplace Health and Safety Regulations.

Question 4: Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.5.1 refers to the Nova Scotia Workplace Health and Safety Regulations Part 11. This section of the Workplace Health and Safety Regulations does not exist for Lock-out/Tag-out and is a placeholder only. Should this reference be removed?

Answer 4: Yes, disregard the reference to Part 11 of the Nova Scotia Workplace Health and Safety Regulations.

Question 5: Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.8.1 refers to the Nova Scotia Workplace Health and Safety Regulations Part 7. This section of the Workplace Health and Safety Regulations refers to 'Handling and Storage of Materials' and does not exist for Skid Steer Loader Operator Training. Should this reference be removed?

Answer 5: Yes, disregard the reference to Part 7 of the Nova Scotia Workplace Health and Safety Regulations.

Question 6: The term 'HAZWOPER' is used throughout the Statement of Work. This is an American term. In Canada, the term that is used is 'Hazmat Technician'. Please confirm whether 'Hazmat Technician Training' will meet the standard that DND is requesting.

Answer 6: Yes, 'Hazmat Technician' meets the standard requested by DND.

Question 7: In section 11 00 00 1.4.2, Please verify the definition of small groups. Training is based on a per-student price; if a small group is three people this will change the price per student to cover the instructor's fee for the day.

Answer 7: 'Unit Price' is to be per student. DND will not request any course without having a minimum of at least 10 trainees available except where HAZWOPER (Hazmat Technician Training) is concerned where the minimum is 4 trainees per course.

Question 8: With regard to 4.1.1.1 Mandatory Technical Criteria, it states "For 'Years Teaching Course', Instructors must have instructed, at minimum, 2 courses within a 1 year period within the last 5 years." We currently have instructors who have the relevant industry experience, professional certifications in the relevant areas, university certifications in adult education and experience teaching numerous occupational health and safety courses each year. Would you thus accept as equivalent to "instructed, at minimum, 2 courses within a 1 year period within the last 5 years" the following combination:

- University degree in chemical engineering,
- Certification as an Industrial Hygienist or Registration as an occupational hygienist, and
- University certification in adult education.

Answer 8: Yes, the above noted combination would be accepted as equivalent to 'instructed, at minimum, 2 courses within a 1 year period within the last 5 years'.

Refer to ANNEX A – STATEMENT OF WORK

DELETE IN ITS ENTIRETY:

Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.2.3

Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.3.2

Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.4.2

Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.5.1

Section 11 00 00, Part 1, para 1.2.8.1

All other terms and conditions remain the same.